THE DATASHEET OF
113040001
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Rev. 1.2
Data Sheet
Fastrax IT530M
This document describes the electrical connectivity and functionality of the Fastrax IT530M
OEM GNSS Receiver.

6.3 Marking
Module marking includes type code, batch code and serial number.
Type code is e.g. IT530Mrbbbb (may vary), where
 IT530M is module type code for IT530M
 r is incremental firmware revision (e.g. B, may vary)
 bbbb is BOM (Bill-of-Materials) revision code (e.g. 4341, may vary)
Batch code is e.g.120208 (may vary), where
 1 is factory code
 2 is last digit of the year (e.g. 2012)
 02 is month (e.g. February)
Note that module is Electrostatic Sensitive Device (ESD).
Page 23 of 35
2012-10-23
IT530M_Datasheet
 08 is incremental number of the production batch during the month
Serial number is unique for each module having 10 digits including tester code, last two digits of the year, Julian
date code and incremental number.
6.4 Tape and reel
Minimum order quantity is 500 pcs. Reel is packed in 500 pcs per reel.
Figure 9 Tape and reel specification
6.5 Environmental Specification
The IT530M module shall be qualified for environmental stresses with the following test series:
Table 7 Environmental tests
Test Condition Standard
Temperature Cycle
Test: +85°C (20min) / -40°C (20min), Ramp Slope: 10°C/min,
Test Cycles: 300 Cycles
JESD22A104
High Temperature Storage
Temperature  +85°C , Test Time: 1,000hr JESD22A103C
Temperature Humidity Test
Temperature +85°C , 85% R.H., Test Time: 1,000hr JESD22A101
Vibration Test
10G, 10… 1,000Hz, 1 Octave/min (amplitude 1.0mm max @
<70Hz)
JESD22B103
Shock Test
100G pulse, duration 2ms, 5 Shock 2 directions 3 Axis = 30
Shocks
JESD22B110
Page 24 of 35
2012-10-23
IT530M_Datasheet
7 Reference design
The idea of the reference design is to give a guideline for the applications using the OEM GNSS module. In itself it
is not a finished product, but an example that performs correctly.
In the following two chapters the reader is exposed to design rules that he should follow, when designing the
GNSS receiver in to the application. By following the rules one end up having an optimal design with no
unexpected behavior caused by the PCB layout itself. In fact these guidelines are quite general in nature, and can
be utilized in any PCB design related to RF techniques or to high speed logic.
7.1 Reference circuit diagram
The following picture describes a minimum connectivity for a typical autonomous navigation application. It
consists of the IT530M module, which is powered by the main VDD supply (+3.3 V typ.) and backup supply VDD_B